

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.; R.J.
REYNOLDS TOBACCO COMPANY;
and LIGGETT GROUP, LLC,

Petitioners,

Case No. SC12-617

v.

L.T. Case Nos. 2D10-3236 &
08-CA-008108

JAMES L. DOUGLAS, as Personal
Representative for the Estate of
CHARLOTTE M. DOUGLAS,

Respondent.

ON REVIEW FROM THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

HOWARD M. ACOSTA
Florida Bar: 274089
LAW OFFICES OF HOWARD M.
ACOSTA
300 First Avenue N.
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
Tel: (727) 894-4469
Fax: (727) 823-7608

STEVEN L. BRANNOCK
Florida Bar: 319651
CELENE H. HUMPHRIES
Florida Bar: 884881
TYLER K. PITCHFORD
Florida Bar: 54679
BRANNOCK & HUMPHRIES
100 South Ashley Drive, Suite 1130
Tampa, Florida 33602
Tel: (813) 223-4300
Fax: (813) 262-0604

BRUCE DENSON
Florida Bar: 18880
700 Central Avenue, Suite 500
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
Tel: (727) 896-7000
Fax: (727) 895-4162

KENT WHITTEMORE
Florida Bar: 166049
1 Beach Drive SE, Suite 205
St. Petersburg, Florida 33701
Tel: (727) 821-8752
Fax: (727) 821-8324

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Table of Abbreviations and Record References viii

Statement of the Case and Facts1

Summary of the Argument.....20

Standards of Review21

Argument.....22

 I. This Court Correctly Applied *Res Judicata* to the Phase I Findings.21

 Defendants Confuse *Res Judicata* and Collateral Estoppel.....23

 The *Engle* Phase I Findings Are Not Vague or Uncertain.....28

 Defendants' Attack on *Engle* has Already been Raised and
 Rejected32

 II. The Jury was Properly Instructed on Causation36

 III. *Engle* Does Not Violate Due Process43

Conclusion50

Certificate of Service51

Certificate of Compliance53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	50
<i>Baxas Howell Mobley, Inc. v. BP Oil Co.</i> , 630 So. 2d 207 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993).....	23
<i>Blake v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 81 So. 3d 637 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	19
<i>Brackett v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 81 So. 3d 636 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012).....	40
<i>Broin v. Philip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> , 641 So. 2d 888 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994).....	34
<i>Brown v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 611 F.3d 1324 (11th Cir. 2010)	34, 35, 36, 43
<i>Caldwell, for Use & Benefit of Hawkins v. Massachusetts Bonding & Ins. Co.</i> , 29 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1947)	24
<i>City of Oldsmar v. State</i> , 790 So. 2d 1042 (Fla. 2001)	25
<i>Cromwell v. Sac County</i> , 94 U.S. 351 (1876).....	50
<i>De Sollar v. Hanscome</i> , 158 U.S. 216 (1895).....	50
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Pemco Aeroplex, Inc.</i> , 383 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004)	25
<i>Engle v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1246 (Fla. 2006)	passim

<i>Fayerweather v. Ritch</i> , 195 U.S. 276 (1904).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 918 So. 2d 163 (Fla. 2005)	23
<i>Florida Dept. of Transp. v. Juliano</i> , 801 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 2001)	24
<i>Florida E. Coast Ry. Co. v. Gonsiorowski</i> , 418 So. 2d 382 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	30
<i>Frazier v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , -- So. 3d 00, 2012 WL 1192076 (Fla. 3d DCA Apr. 11, 2012)	34, 43
<i>Gordon v. Gordon</i> , 59 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1952)	25, 27
<i>Hart v. Yamaha-Parts Distributors, Inc.</i> , 787 F.2d 1468 (11th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>Hay v. Salisbury</i> , 109 So. 617 (Fla. 1926)	24
<i>Kearse v. State</i> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	21
<i>Leahy v. Batmasian</i> , 960 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	24
<i>Liggett Group Inc. v. Engle</i> , 853 So. 2d 434 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003).....	12
<i>Liggett Group, Inc. v. Davis</i> , 973 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007).....	31
<i>McMahan v. Toto</i> , 311 F.3d 1077 (11th Cir. 2002)	35

<i>Mobil Oil Corp. v. Shevin</i> , 354 So. 2d 372 (Fla. 1977)	25
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	43
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. French</i> , 897 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 2004).....	34
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Douglas</i> , 83 So. 3d 1002 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	passim
<i>Philip Morris USA, Inc. v. Hess</i> , -- So. 3d --, 2012 WL 1520844 (Fla. 4th DCA May 2, 2012)	41, 42
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Brown</i> , 70 So. 3d 707 (Fla. 4th DCA 2011).....	34, 35, 40, 42, 43
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 672 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996).....	2, 3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Engle</i> , 682 So. 2d 1100 (Fla. 1996)	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1794 (U.S. 2012)	44
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. Martin</i> , 53 So. 3d 1060 (Fla. 1st DCA 2010)	passim
<i>Ragsdale v. Rubbermaid, Inc.</i> , 193 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Rey v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 75 So. 3d 378 (Fla. 3d DCA 2011).....	40
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County, Ala.</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996).....	49

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983)	23
<i>Stogniew v. McQueen</i> , 656 So. 2d 917 (Fla. 1995)	23, 24, 25, 26
<i>The Florida Bar re Collier</i> , 526 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1988)	24
<i>Topps v. State</i> , 865 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2004)	25, 27
<i>U.S. v. Gentile</i> , 332 Fed. Appx. 699 (11th Cir. 2009)	45
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 566 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006).....	4
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3501 (U.S. 2010)	4
<i>Waggoner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 3:09-CV-10367-J-37, 2011 WL 6371882 (M.D. Fla. 2011).....	34, 43, 49
<i>Whitman v. Castlewood Intern. Corp.</i> , 383 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 1980)	29
Rules	
Fla. R. Civ. P. 1.220(b)(3)	3
